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August 26, 1992

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

. . G
Attention: Mr. Larfy Seto }lré;
RE: Unocal Service Station #6277

15803 E. l4th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seto:

Per the request of Ms. Penny Silzer of Unocal Corporation, enclosed
please find our report dated August 18, 1992, for the above refer-
enced site.

If you should have any dquestions, please feel free to call our
office at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

Judy A. Dewey

jad\82

Enclosure

cc: Penny Silzer, Unocal Corporation

2401 Stanweli Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100  Fax: 510.687.0602
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Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Ms. Penny Silzer

RE: Quarterly Report
Unocal Service Station #6277
15803 E. 14th Street

San Leandro, California
Dear Ms. Silzer:

This report presents the results of the most recent gquarter of
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced
site by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI), per KEI's proposal
(KEI-P89-0301.P4) dated July 23, 1991. The wells are currently
monitored monthly and sampled on a guarterly basis. This report
covers the work performed by KEI from May through July of 1992.

BACKGROUND

The subject site currently contains a Unocal service station
facility. Two underground gasoline storage tanks, one waste oil
tank, and the product piping were removed from the site in March of
1989, during tank replacement activities. The fuel tank pit and
the waste 0il tank pit were subsequently overexcavated in order to
remove contaminated soil. Four monitoring wells and two explorato-
ry borings have been installed at the site. On February 1, 1990,
well MW2 was destroyed in preparation for additional soil excava-
tion in the vicinity of this well. Soil excavation in the vicinity
of well MW2 was completed in April of 19%0. Monitoring well MW2
was then replaced with a new well (MW2A) in March of 1991. A water
well survey has also been performed within a one-~half mile radius
of the site.

A site description, detailed background information including a
summary of all of the soil and ground water subsurface investiga-
tion/remediation work conducted to date, site hydrogeologic
conditions, and tables that summarize all of the scil and ground
water sample analytical results are presented in KEI's gquarterly
report (KEI-P89-0301.QR10) dated June 2, 1992.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel 510.602.5100  Fax: 510.687.0602
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RECENT FTELD ACTIVITIES

The four wells (MW1l, MW2A, MW3, and MW4) were monitored three times
and were sampled once during the quarter. During monitoring, the
wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free
product. Prior to sampling, the wells were also checked for the
presence of a sheen. No free product or sheen was noted in any of
the wells during the quarter. The monitoring data collected this
guarter are summarized in Table 1.

Water samples were collected from the wells on July 20, 1992.
Prior to sampling, the wells were each purged of between 8.5 and
9.5 gallons of water by the use of a surface pump. The samples
were collected by the use of a clean Teflon bailer. The samples
were then decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber
bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined
screw caps and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to the
state-certified laboratory.

HYDROLOGY

The measured depth to ground water at the site on July 20, 1992,
ranged between 10.02 and 11.66 feet below grade. The water levels
in all of the wells have shown net increases ranging from 0.24 to
0.31 feet since April 23, 1992. Based on the water level data
gathered on July 20, 1992, the ground water flow direction appeared
to be to the northwest, as shown on the attached Potentiometric
Surface Map, Figure 1. The flow direction reported this guarter is
similar to the northwesterly flow direction reported in the
previous quarters. The average hydraulic gradient across the site
on July 20, 1992 was approximately 0.002.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory and were accompanied by properly executed Chain of
Custody documentation. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA method 5030/modi-~
fied 8015, benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethylbenzene (BTX&E)} by
EPA method 8020, TPH as diesel by EPA method 3510/modified 8015,
and EPA method 8010 constituents. In addition, the ground water
sample collected from monitoring well MW2A was analyzed for TOG by
Standard Methods 5520B&F.

The ground water sample analytical results are summarized in Tables
2 and 3. The concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzene
detected in the ground water samples collected this quarter are
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shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analyti-
cal results and Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this
report.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the analytical results collected and evaluated to date,
KEI recommends the continuation of the current sampling program of
the existing wells, per KEI's proposal (KEI-P89-0301.P4) dated July
23, 1991. However, since no evidence of free product or sheen has
been detected in any of the wells, and since a consistent north-
westerly flow direction has been established at the site, KEI
recommends that the frequency of monitoring of the wells be reduced
from monthly to quarterly.

As shown on the attached laboratory analysis sheets, Sequoia
Analytical Laboratory reported that the analysis chromatogram
patterns for the most recent ground water samples indicated that
the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be due to gasoline in
wells MW3 and MW4, nor due to diesel in well MW1. The hydrocarbons
detected in wells MW3 and MW4 appear on the chromatogram as
discrete peaks, and the hydrocarbons detected in well MWl appear to
be due to a non-diesel mixture (<C18). Also as shown in Table 3,
ground water samples collected from all four wells on July 20,
1992, have shown moderate to elevated levels of tetrachloroethene
and trichloroethene. Based on the above results, KEI recommends
that the ground water samples from all four wells be analyzed for
EPA method 8010 constituents and TPH as diesel for one additional
guarter. Recommendations regarding the continuation of these
analyses will be based on the analytical results of the next
quarterly samples. In addition, based on consistent non-detectable
concentrations of TOG in all ground water samples collected from
MW2A since March 15, 1991, KEI recommends discontinuing the TOG
analysis for this well.

KEI previously recommended the installation of one additional
downgradient well (MWS), as shown on the attached Site Vicinity
Map. The location of this proposed well has been changed twice,
due to access problems and the presence of underground utilities.
As of the date of this report, KEI understands that Unocal is in
the process of obtaining off-site access permission for this well.
KEI will proceed with the well installation as soon as off-site
access permission and the necessary permits are obtained.
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DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Larry Setoc of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, to the City of San
Leandro, and to the Regional Water Quality Contrel Board, San
Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially~-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

Our studies assume that the field and laboratory data are reasonab-~
ly representative of the site as a whole, and assume that subsur-
face conditions are reascnably conducive to interpolation and
extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory analyses obtained from a state-certified
laboratory. We have analyzed these data using what we believe to
be currently applicable engineering technigues and principles in
the Northern California region. We make no warranty, either
expressed or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory
analyses, except that our services have been performed in accor-
dance with generally accepted professional principles and practices
existing for such work.
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If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not
hesitate to call me at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

§
//,,;l%Qﬂy?ﬁja“;\““
Teresa Trinh
staff Engineer

QM/ v

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

LLicense No. 1633
Exp. Date 6/30/94

bl Yy

Robert H. Kezerian, P.E,
Project Engineer

/bp

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Location Map
Potentiometric Surface Map - Figure 1
Concentrations of Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Figure 2
Site Vicinity Map
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

Ground Water Depth to Product
Elevation Water Thickness Water Purged
Well No. {feet) (feet) {feet) Sheen {gallons)

(Monitored and Sampled on July 20, 1992)

MWl 22.04 10.71 0 No 9.5
MW2A 22.12 11.66 4] No 8.5
MW3 22.30 10.246 0 Neo 9
MW4 22.30 10.02 0 No 8.5
(Monitored on June 18, 1992)
MWl 22.13 10.62 O - 0
MW2A 22.30 11.48 0 —— 0
MW3 22.51 10.05 0 - 0
MwW4 22.42 9.90 ] —— 0
(Monitored on May 22, 1992)
MWl 22.24 10,51 0 -- 0
MW2A 22.28 11.50 0 -— 0
MW3 22.49 10.07 0 — Q
MW4 22.44 9.88 0 - 0
Surface Elevation*
Well # {feet)
MW1 32.75
MW2A 33.78
MW3 32.56
MW4 32.32

- Sheen determination was not performed.

* The elevations of the tops of the well covers have been
surveyed relative to Mean Sea Level.
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATQRY ANALYSES
WATER
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date Well # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluena Xvlenes benzene
7/20/92 MWl 62+ 630 100 2.8 52 6.3
MW2Ah ND 99 8.6 ND 0.85 2.4
MW3 ND 120% ND ND ND ND
MW4 ND gQ=* ND ND ND ND
4/23/92 MWl - 530 100 7.9 60 4.6
MW2A ND 190 15 ND 2.0 15
MW3 - 150%* 1.6 ND ND ND
MwW4 - 120%% ND ND ND ND
1/13/92 MWl - 450 240 4.6 73 8.6
MWZA ND 160 11 2.0 5.9 10
MW3 - 120%* ND ND ND ND
MwW4 - 58%% ND ND ND ND
2/10/91 MWl - 280 38 3.1 22 4.1
MW22a 65 180 8.7 0.93 13 15
MW3 - 170 ND ND ND ND
Mw4 - 56 ND ND ND ND
6/10/91 MWl -— 310 1.5 ND 0.31 WD
MWZ2A 100 54 1.2 ND 0.69 ND
MW3 - 160 0.65 ND ND ND
MW4 -— 64 ND ND ND ND
3/15/91 MWl - 110 21 ND 8.4 ND
MW2A ND 160 2.5 ND 51 ND
MW3 - 150 ND ND 0.45 ND
MW4 - 53 ND ND ND ND
12/14/90 MWl - 450 150¢ 6.8 49 0.28
MW3 — 150 ND ND ND ND
MW4 - 54 ND ND ND ND
9/19/%0 MWl - 140 ND ND 3.5 ND
MW3 - 74 .74 ND ND ND
MW4 —— 61 ND ND ND ND
6/25/90 MWl - 310 10 0.89 2.1 0.37
MW 3 -— 190 1.5 0.68 5.3 ND
Mw4 - 66 ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date Well # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes benzene
3/29/90 MWl —— 320 12 1.6 3.5 .31
MW3 - 85 ND ND ND ND
MW4 —_ 120 0.39 ND ND ND
12/12/89 MWl - 340 100 13 44 3.4
MW2 1,700Q 660 220 6.6 36 13
MW3 — 120 6.7 0.64 1.5 0.46
MW4 - 97 4.6 ND ND ND
9/13/89 MWl - 550 32 17 52 3.4
MWz ND 17¢ 2.0 0.38 9.5 ND
MW3 — 76 ND ND ND ND
MW4 - 77 ND ND ND ND
6/06/89 MWl -- 590 ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND 77 ND ND ND ND
MW3 - 32 ND ND ND ND
MW4 - 37 ND ND ND ND

* %k

ND =

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the analysis chromatogram
pattern for this sample indicated that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be diesel. The hydrocarbons detected appear to be due
to a non-diesel mixture (<C18). ‘

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the analysis chromatogram
pattern for these samples indicated that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be gasoline. The hydrocarbons detected appeared on the
chromatogram as discrete peaks.

The laboratory reported that the samples "do not appear to contain
gasoline. LMBP is due to several unidentified peaks."

Indicates analysis was not performed.

Non~detaectable.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Tetra- Tri- 1,2-Di- Total

Sample chloro- chloro- chloro- 1,2-dichloro~ TOG
Date Well # ethene ethene ethane ethene {ppm)
7/20/92 MWL 200 7.4 ND ND -
MW2A 35 7.2 ND 4,.8%% ND
MW3 1,400 25 ND ND —
MW4 440 11 ND ND -
4/23/92 MW2A 17 5.6 ND 1.9%% ND
1/13/92 MW2A* 33 ND ND 2.1%% ND
6/10/91  MW2A 150 10 ND ND ND
3/15/91 MW224 67 8.2 ND 2.6%% ND
12/12/89 MW2 30 2.0 ND ND 1.
9/13/89 MW2 18 6.1 4,2 1.2 <50
6/06/89 MW2 110 4.4 2.8 ND ND

* 1,1,2~trichloroethane was also detected at a level of 9.9 ppb.

** Reported as cis-1,2-dichloroethene. Trans-1,2-dichloroethene was non-
detectable.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

v (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

A AR e O £ A MR M T S EU AT M I SR T U S e TR S o O B T S T

‘Kapraalfan Engineering, Inc. “Cliowt Pro;ectlD Unocal, 15803 E. 14th St.. San Leandro & Mfed “Jul 26, T60a
#2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Matrix: Water Recewed Jul 20, 19924
zConcord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported: Aug 3, 19923
"’-Attentlon Mardo Kapreailan P E. First Sample :

RIS REE A B AR PRI R R R R S ol

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

AReporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D, i.D. 1.D. I.D. 1.D.
ug/L 207-0665 207-0666  207-0867 207-0668  Matrix
MW-1 MW-2A MW-3 MW-4 Blank
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 630 99 120 80
Benzene 0.5 100 8.6 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.5 2.8 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.5 6.3 24 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.5 52 0.95 N.D, N,D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline Gasoline Discrete Discrete
Peaks Peaks
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 2.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/23/92 7/23/92  7/23/92  7/23/92  7/23/92
instrument Identification: HP-4 - HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: g2 109 105 100 107
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Scott A. Chleffo

2070665.KEl <1>
Project Manager



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 24520

W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

AT T S R S R R R S RS =
f Kapreaflan Engineerlng, . Client Project 10" Unocal, TGRS E. 14th St San Leandro Samp[ed v 20 ot
12401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Matrix:  Water Recelved:  Jul 20, 1992

“Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015 Reported: Aug 3, 1992+
i . First Sample #:  207-0665 3

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
ug/L 207-0665 207-0666  207-0667 207-0668 Matrix
MW-1 MW-2A MW-3 MW-4 Blank
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 62 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Non-Diesel .-
Mixture
{<C18)
Quatity Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 7/26/92 7/26/92  7/26/92  7/26/92  7/26/92
Date Analyzed: 7/27/92 7/27/92  7/27/92  T7[27/92  7/27/92
Instrument Identification: HP-3 HP-3 HP-3 HP-3 HP-3

Extractabla Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

r

cott A, Chieffo
2070665.KE
Project Manage 0665.KEl <2>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

SRR S I e S B e P i T R P S B S S P R P R B e S

s Kaprealian E’ngineerlng, e T dlignt Projoct ID:  Unocal, 15803 . 14th St., San Leando “Sampled: Jul 20,
£24M Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received: Jul 20,

fz‘gConcord. CA 94520 Analysis Method:  SM 5520 B&F {Gravimetric) Extracted:  Jul 24,

sAttention: Mardo Kapreallan, P.E.  First Sample #:  207-0666 Analyzed: Jul 28, £
j_s Heported Aug 3, :
e P B B o e B B T T T S N B R SR A R e R e

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/L
(ppim)
2070666 MW-24 N.D.
Detection Limits: 5.0

Analytes reportad as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

tt A. Chigffo

\ 2070665.KE <3
Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suyite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

O B A e e R L P AT R 53

n'EngineerIng.]nc Client P?oiectiD Unocal, 15803 E. ) :
«2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript: Water, MW-1 . Received:
::Concard, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed
: 207-0665

R A TR
pEE R

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L po/L
Bromodichlioramethana. ... e rineeeree s sesssacnsnas B0 st N.D.
BromOfOr.. ... veessrerrcsssansianas e sses svrnrscrsesavanassrenasassssrs 5.0 et renaens N.D.
Bromomethane.......c.ceevvene DO S 5.0 N.D.
Carbon tetrachlora.....c.o e ssseneene B.O e N.D.
ChOrObaNZENG.....c i aesressreessenas BO et N.D.
ChIOTOBINANB... .cvvvicrivssieesisissirsnis e saseassressessstsssessansssnsents B.O et N.D.
2-Chloroathyivinyl Bther......ccvvrner e resecnsarnenae 5.0 N.D.
[0 310o 10 o) 0 RRRRRR TS 5.0 N.D.
ChlOrOMERANE. o eecr vt e e s see s e srear s asees 5.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane......ovvueecovececinee e essesen e BO e N.D.
1,3-DIiChlorobenzane......cueeeicn e csirircerssascsrnasesreenes B.O e N.D.
1,4-DIChIOrODENZENG. ..o ccctanrreriaesese s s s sesssaesvanres BO et N.D.
1,2-DiChlorobenzena.......cceevieriireeiecnieneeres v eseeesereenns B.0 e N.D.
1, 1-DIChlOrOBtNANG. c.oev v veeeervveceeeeereveseiessanssesisssanesasssneessts B.O e seereine s N.D.
1,2-DiIchioroethane... i seriiaereessieeseressrerssesssens 5.0 N.D,
1,1-Dichloroethene.. ... reeeeiesmeans 5.0 N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroathens...... i veeesscssenes 5.0 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichiorosthens.........cocieeevcicvevrnerreen, 5.0 N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropans. ... civvericveereresre s sessssessssasenns 5.0 N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.......... i 5.0 N.D.
trans-1,3-DiChlOrOProPENE........ceevercreienierresniseenseeresene 5.0 N.D.
Methyleng chloride. ..o 50 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane... 5.0 N.D,

Tetrachinroethene. i ; ; :
1,1, 1-Triehloraathans..... e cinisieiniiisess s imesssssnesans
1,1,2-Trichicroethane.
!< l»ricﬁbfﬁeﬁlﬁ‘tﬁ?‘: i ;
THCRIGTOHUOTONIBINANG. v s reeoosese e mesererr
Vinyl Chlorde. ...ttt

Analytes reported as M.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matiix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample difution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

r

tt A. Chieffo '
2070665.KEl <4
Project Manager i



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689
“'-(n:\“'«""’"‘fw}é’\ mm%fv%xw%vm ”Mcc—» ,»\.-:;{)\;:-E,www';\,\r‘- k-?e- e c's S EE -'\-':.y}wg:\?\a«\%}é{{ ::‘go-.x AN ""’:f* A.»,_.&»«‘n“

i RS R by W '\. -' R“\.Wjﬂm'.\ b“"_.t’,:"('t.\_ A PR TR ' b
‘Kapreaflan Engineering, Inc.” “Client Project 10: ™ Unocal, 15803 E. 14t ampled: 0, 1952
32401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Water, MW.2A Recelved:  Jul 20, 1992
,Concord CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Jul 24, 19923

':Attentlon Mardo Kapreallan, P.E. Lab Number:  207-0666 o Reported Aug 3,

SR A R e SR R S ISR IS AR

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L

Bromodichloromethane........evereicrrcesevencceerneecrenean 050 ... eerereraeerans berrrrrereane N.D.
12107 1To] 1] 1 £ IO PO PSSR 0.50 N.D.
Bromomethane. ... ses e vesesesav et e ssnnrsnnnans 0850 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde.......cooviviriimi s ireensssenssriessns 0.50 arrasreererarte v anrearbesaraanes N.D.
Chlorobenzena........ rereisenreaanias et bs et b essaanaens 0.50 N.D.
Chloroethana......covvneenvirrneeresesesrmrssarves s erreresbrrereberinas 050 e . N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether..........cccvveirennimnennrinenrnerenns 0.50 N.D.
L8 1107 (w110 112 TOORU RO US OOV et bt ones 0.50 N.D,
Chloromethana.........ccvieiiii o assssiens 0.50 N.D.
Dibromochioromethane.........cceceiceiensrisicneesrmenssenenns 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzena.......... 0.50 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene............... 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorgbenzene........... 0.50 N.D,
1, 1-Dichloroethane.. .....ueeicrernc e ecneresss e s srenaens 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethans..........cveeecinvennen rerattrreetrr et e e en 0.50 N.D.
1 1-Dichloroethene ........ - 0.50 N.D,

HS=1,2-RICH! et T R :
frans- 1 2 DICRIOrOBTRBAG roemorroooss oo eeeeeee s 0.50 N.D.
1,2-DiChlOropPrOPane.. ... 0.50 .
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene..........cve.... s
Methylene chlofide... it 5.0 e e e rean ND

1 1,2, 2-Tetrachloroethane

1 X 1-Tﬂch[oroethane.....
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..

E'nchlbmﬂtene.m.m" 5
Trichtorofluoromethane...........ccoovecvenen.
Vinyl chlorlde.................. rreenepieen e pmtranas

Analytes reported as N.D. were not pressnt above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL

—
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Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avernue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

A e R P U B A A R L L s S S
TRapranlian ENGHEENRG, Ine.  Ent Projact ID:  Unoos! 15803 £ 14th ot San Leandid T o A T P
.;2401 Stanwaell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript: Water, MW-3 Received: Jul 20, 19g2
“iConcord, CA 94520 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Jul 29, 1992
‘i Attention: Mardo Kaprkealfa?a P.E. Lab Number: 207-0667 Reported: Aug 3, 1992
Rl LT T R 23 SRR R AR AR L £t S AR RN N

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Samplie Results
pg/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethans......ccecic e 10 e, N.D.
Bromoform.........eeane rererstrnaeneaies Ceesressateresvennresenarttansnisteen 10 s N.D.
Bromomethans.. .. it sineeenes P, 10 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........oceeivcreccrr e 10 N.D.
ChlOrODBNZANG. ..cvvvieecretsincesnisersaresseestessosssssesssssassasaes 10 s N.D,
Chloroethane........... teteesmeeaee ittt e ettt ae g es s e e st e e s teats 10 e rrebseneereraee et eants N.D.
2-Chioroethyivinyl ther...........c.oeircneecererecrececnirene T0 e N.D.
ChIOPOfOIMN..cvvvi e cnreree et assassteesraassasbeaseasssrnar e b e reassen 10— N.D.
Chloromethane.........covonreniinnenniienien, erestre e, T0 vt e N.D.
Dibromachloramethan@...........ooevecreinneicrenrniiecnenionens 10 Cereraeiae et eneaneans N.D.
1,3-DHchlorobenzens.....ceeccrei e e 10 e N.D.
1,4- DI OrODENZEN . ettt 10— N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.........iimiricccivsseieeie e sinons 10 e N.D.
1,1-Dichtorosthane..... . s 10 N.D.
1, 2-DIChIOrOBtNANE. ... cve vt srer e rrere s brsnsaesrens 10 et e N.D.
1, 1-Dichioroethane.......ceceeorre e sees 10 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichioroethen.....c v cessaenes 10— N.D.
trans-1,2-DIchloroethene..... . ieeeininnieeseiscresineennss 10 i N.D,
1,2-DIchlOropropane......c s 10— N.D,
cls-1,3-Dichloropropene..... ..o senreensens 10 N.D.
trans-1,3-DIchlorOprOpeNe. e srasesese s e 10 e, . N.D.
Methylene chloride......u e inns 100 e et N.D.

1,1,2 2-Tetrachlorosthane
[Tetrachibroethena::,
1,1,1-Inchioroethane., reereterereectsinrassbeerareanbarrterrens
1,1 2-Trlchloroethane
Tchloroﬂuoromethane ....................................................
VINyl CHIOTIR ..ottt

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilutlon, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL .

2070665 .KEl <§>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

5 : Unocal 15803 E. 14th St.San Leandro " Gampled: J::i 3\0\\;&99;“
%2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-4

“Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
"'Attentio : Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.  Lab Number: 207-0668

-
S LSt

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
rg/L Ha/L
Bromodichloromethan. ... 10 e N.D,
BrOMOfOIML. i ceieeneinenrssee e rine v ee s e ssassraessreanes 10 N.D.
BrOMOMELNANE. . vt veeecreverririierirreieiares e e e sansessrssssasenmsnsns 18— N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.......cuiierevnmiieercir e s 10 et N.D.
CHIOTODBNZENE.. ...t esrs s ee s 10— N.D.
ChIOFOBtHANG. ... ¢orcrcinresisennsssnaie et s ee st s b basb s 10— N.D.
2-Chlorosthylvinyl ether........cciciince e 10 N.D.
L0110 T o 1 1 1 1O OO 10 s N.D.
ChIOIOMEthANE. ..o it erbesrens 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethanse. ............ccccioveciiccineeiiciesenesssens 10 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorabenzeng........ocooeemreeieevesecensessensesseserenns 10 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.......ovveeiceerce e 10 e N.D.
1,2-DIChlOrODENZONG. . . iaviie it es e enenns 10 e N.D,
1,1-Dichloroethane........eeieiccnii i rercseese e 10 N.D.
1,2-DIChiOroethane..... i sneraas 10— N.D.
1,1-Dichloroetheng..... ... s eneeens 10 N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... senesesnass 10 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichlorogthene.........cccooevvcevvicrnvesnnieeerieennn T e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane........ i 10 e N.D.
Cls-1,3-DIChioropropen. .., 10 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene...........ccceeovveeriecenvecienrnnan, 10— N.D.
Methytene chloride.........couvueen, ebere et et bear s retne 100 s N.D.

1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane...
[Tﬁtl‘achlmﬁﬁiﬁen&mq ARV AT R aEviey

1,3, 1= T TICTTOTOBINANG. - ver e eesomseeemseesesserseessmersoreresesmemseene
1,1 2-Trich10roethane
Trlcﬁforoﬂuoromethane .....................................................
VINY! ChIOTIdE...ccvive et

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection, Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additiona! sample dilution, dstection limits for this sample have been raiged.,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

cott A. Chieffo 2070665.KE1 <7>
Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

W (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

e o s
SR S R

e Kaprealian Engineering, (nc.

"if fa%‘éﬂ ?mx ESRRE R R

12401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
ﬁConcord CA 94520

e s L
N T

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluens Benzene Aylenes Diesel Qil and Grease
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 801578020 8015/8020 8015/8020  8015/8020 EPASDIS SM5520
Analyst: AP, AP. AP AP KWimer  D.Newcomb
Reporting Units: Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Ty Hg/L mg/L
Date Analyzed:  Jul 23, 1962 Jul 23, 1992 Jul 23, 1992 Jul 23, 1982 Jul 27, 1992 Jul 24, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Bfank Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank  Matrix Blank
Sampte Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Cone.
Added: 20 20 20 60 300 100

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 20 20 20 64 248 93
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 107 83 93
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 20 20 20 65 253 9N
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 108 84 91
Refative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.6 20 2.0

Laboratory blank cantained the following analytes: MNone Detected

SEQUQOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cong. of M.S. - Conc, of Sampie x 100
N Spike Cone. Added
Relative % Differance: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
S Ott . et (COHC. of M.S. + Cone, of M.S-D.} / 2 NT7OEEE.KE] <8

Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

w (510) B86-9600 ¢ FAX (510) 686-9689

W SR SRR A
“Kaprealian EngineerTng, Tne.
:2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
5 Concord, CA 84520
?cAttention Mardo Kapreatian, P E. QC Sample Group 2070665-668 Reported: Aug 3, 1992

SHIEHAE

— - :
e T T T R A

Cllent Project 1D Unocal, 15803 £ 14th St. San Leandro

S By e W e el

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Trichiore- Chloro-
1,1-Dichloroathene ethene henzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: K. NI K. Nill K. Nill
Repotting Units: ug/L ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Jul 24, 1992 Jul 24, 1992 Jul 24, 1992
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10

Cone. Matrix

Spike: 8.0 10 1A
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 80 100 110

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 74 8.8 9.9
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Hecovery: 71 88 a9
Relative
% Difference: 12 13 ik

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met,
Laboratory Blank contained the following analytes: None detected.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery. Conc. of M.5. - Conc. of Sample % 100
. Spike Conc. Added
Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. % 100
ott A. Chieff {Conc. of M.S. + Conc, of M.5.D.} /2 070665 KE| <O

Project Manager
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prealfan Englneerfr?ﬁ’, e,

::2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
#Concord, GA 84520

f i

o
Edy

A SR

i,
et

Attentlon Mardo Kapreallan PE QC Sample Group 2070665668

-
Sadad AR ST AR S

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

A A R B AR

nocaI. 15803 E. 14th St.,

SRS

$an Leandro

AR S

LI

i

= S S,
SRR RPN

po A e e -‘ '.\.
ERARE R R

S,

Reported Aug 3 1992
AT RSTR RN SRS pEx

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ISUHROGAT_E

Method: EPABD15 EPAB015 EPABO15 EPASO1S EPA3015
Analyst: K.Wimer K.Wimer K.Wimer K.Wimer K.Wimer
Reporting Units: g/l /L g/l uaft ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Jul 27, 1992 Jul 27, 1992 Jul 27, 1992 Jul 27, 1892 Jul 27, 1992
Sample #: 207-0665 207-0666 207-0667 207-0668  Matrix Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 94 100 a3 a7 938
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Cone, of Sample x 100
Spike Conc, Added
-,
Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.3.D. % 100
. A, Chisffo {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.0)) / 2 2070685 KE] < 105
Project Manager




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
v (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

S Y
realian Engmeerlng, Inc.

%2401 Stanwell Drive, Sulte 400
’-’Concord CA 94520

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

[SURROGATE
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: K. Nil K. Nilt K. Nilt K. Nill K. Nill
Reporting Units: ua/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L
Date Analyzed:  Jul 24, 1992 Jul 24, 1992 Jul 24, 1992 Jul 24, 1992 Jul 24, 1592
Sample #: 207-0665 207-0666 207-0667 207-0668  Matrix Blank
Surrogate #1
% Recovery: 91 114 102 112 109
Surrogate #2
% Recaovery: 61 99 52 131 123
SEQUOQIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cona, of M.5. - Conc. of Sample % 100
N Spike Cone. Added
Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
Scott A. Chieffo {Cone. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.} /2

> 2070665.KE] <11>
Project Manager i



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

L

[ T T ¥ 1
| SAMPLER | SITE HAHE & ADDRESS | ANALYSES REQUESTED | TURN AROUND TIME: i
- | T 1
| tartheg 1 thoca! [ San deapdro N TTTET T T | Resalon |
I £
|WITHESSING AGENCY | /5203 E. /«.;g _(;i,._ | f‘_'( i ] r:g | 1 i ] i 1
| I leg I P31 b 1 I
} T T e 1 T T T T — .| ) | (n_)[ O ] I | I
] I | I | I | %o | lwltI@I\I | | ! |
| SAPLE | g S N T B - SAMPLING SN el I S I B REMARKS |
| 1Ko, | OATE | TIME | SOIL (WATERYGRAB|COMPICONT. | LOCATION ] &] | ﬁ | (S ! i | | i
— f — f } t—t—q I S t f i t t I } ; {
| - Fofr 5 UYL L8 W erdorng #2d Va1 vl 1/ L 12706 LSAE
} + I — f p—+t i I I ] I } f I I
W 2B = L I e - « dIvivivivil b1 (a@(ar‘H:I
I f I } t f — ; f I f } f I i {
I MwW.3 1 = | ] ] i s S 2 2 T AV N B AEI
- : o S e - bt by
ARy AT 2 CQ@%A-F'I
I i I ‘l 1 T E I 1 : 3 ¥ I I I E = I.
! ! I I R T T /2 :
I t i I f p——t— f i f /‘1/ t f qE " |
f I | | i (I I | | | - Pﬂ’f-
| — et b ok e N e ?‘/)I |
| o N e Ll |
f ; I I f —t— I I } 1 vﬁdw“wI } — I
| I I I | b I I I I I I I I I I
I t E I I —t— — f I f I f i I { f
NN HEEREEE i
i ; T 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 ]
|Ret inquished by: (Slgnature) I?—/Z,Dca,t IT{me | Recqived by:‘ (Signature} | The following MUST BE completed by the laboratory accepting samples ;
!n,/ é&/é{¢¢£¢ ! cr/t]_S’I IK \ ! for analysis: - |
3 f ! f t. Have alt samples received for analysis been stored in ice? |
" |Retinquished by: (Signature) | Date/Time | eceived by: (Signature) i Ye> |
Ig/;ﬂ’ Zﬁ%ﬁ L’Z%//L? 1035 {} ""ak /ﬂ?_ . ! 2. MWilt sanp.:::s;emain refrigerated until analyzed? !
! t | < |
|Relinquished by: (Signature) | Date/Time | Received by: ({Signature) [ 3. 0id eny samples received for analysis have head space? |
| 1 r I 0O !
f } : { 4. \uere sanples in appropriate containers and properly packaged? {
|Retinquished by: (Signature) | Date/Time | Received by: (Signature) 1 . NO [
| ! ! [ _txwfﬂ . om I
| | I { ignatre Title Date |
] H ]




